June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021

 Government Bonds   53.97% 60.44%

 Public sector understanding   36.52% 33.51%

 Others: Funds managed by insurer   9.05% 6.05%

v) Signicant Actuarial Assumptions

 Particulars   As at As at

   June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021

 Discount rate per annum   7.69% 6.81%

 Expected return on plan assets   7.80% 7.75%

 Expected salary increase per annum

 Ofcers  (2022: Year 1- 9%, therafter 5%)   9.00% and 5.00% 5.00%

 Workmen (2022: Year 1- 3%, therafter 5%)   3.00% and 5.00% 5.00%

 Mortality rate per annum   100% of IALM 100% of IALM

   2012-14  2012-14

 Withdrawal (rate of employee turnover)

 Ofcers   9.00% 4.50%

 Workmen   0.00% 4.50%

 Retirement age   60 60

 Interest rate guarantee   8.10% 8.50%

 The estimates of future increase in salary, considered in the actuarial valuation, have been taken on account of ination, seniority, promotion and other

relevant factors such as supply and demand in the employment market.

th57  Annual Report FY22  |  110  |

Summary of signicant accounting policies & other explanatory information (cont'd)

(All amounts in ` millions unless otherwise stated)

vi) Sensitivity analysis

   As at June 30, 2022   As at June 30, 2021

Particulars   Change in  Increase/  Increase/ Increase/ Increase/

   assumption (decrease)   (decrease)   (decrease)  (decrease)

Discount rate  +1% / -1%  (43)  88   (24)  61

 Interest guarantee rate  +1% / -1%  81   (43)  57   (24)

18 Revenue from operations

 Particulars   Year ended Year ended

   June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021

  Sale of products

  Finished goods   6264 5093

  Traded goods   3472 2913

  Sale of services   138 85

  Other operating income

  Sale of scrap   6 5

  Export incentives   22 9

  Commission on order based sales   5 9

 Total revenue from operations   9907 8114

A) Disaggregation of revenue

 a) Revenue based on Geography

 Particulars   Year ended Year ended

   June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021

 Domestic   7598 6259

 Export   2309 1855

 Total revenue from operations   9907 8114

 b) Revenue based on Business Segment

 Hard Metal Products   8442 7010

 Machining Solutions   1465 1104

 Total revenue from operations   9907 8114

B) Reconciliation of revenue from operations

 Particulars   Year ended Year ended

   June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021

 Contract Price   10042 8244

 Less:

 Other liabilities   (7)   (7)

 Customer loyalty programme   (109)  (118)

 Others   (19)  (5)

 Total revenue from operations   9907  8114

th57  Annual Report FY22  |  111  |

Standalone Financial Statements

Summary of signicant accounting policies & other explanatory information (cont'd)

(All amounts in ` millions unless otherwise stated)

C)  Assets and liabilities related to contracts with customers

 Particulars   As at As at

   June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021

  Contract liabilities

  Current

  Advances from customers   255  251

  Other liabilities   20  27

  Non-current

  Deposits from customers (June 30, 2022: ̀  335,000)   0   1

  Contract assets

  Current

  Trade receivables   1368  1131

D)   Reconciliation of contract liabilitIies

 Particulars   As at As at

   June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021

  Opening balance   278   253

  Less: Amount  utilised during the year   (221)  (106)

  Add: Amount recognised during the year   218   131

  Closing Balance   275  278

E) Revenue recognised during the year from the performance obligation satised upto previous year amounts to ` 221 million (June 30, 2021: ` 106

million)

19  Other income

 Particulars   Year ended Year ended

   June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021

 Interest income on bank deposits   12  2

 Interest income on loan to subsidiary   -   5

 Other non-operating income

 Gain on sale of investments   14  12

 Provision no longer required written back   24   -

 Net foreign exchange gains   -   1

 Net gain on sale of property, plant and equipment (June 30, 2022: ` 223,559)   -   2

 Lease rentals (refer note 36)   23  19

 Support service charges from related party (refer note 36)   13  39

 Refund of income tax   -   1

 Miscellaneous income   4  4

 Total other income   90 85

20  Cost of materials consumed

 Particulars   Year ended Year ended

   June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021

 Consumption of raw materials and components

 Opening inventory   448   427

 Add: Purchases during the year   3097  2217

 Less: Closing inventory   (606) (448)

 Total cost of materials consumed   2939  2196

th57  Annual Report FY22  |  112  |

Summary of signicant accounting policies & other explanatory information (cont'd)

(All amounts in ` millions unless otherwise stated)

21  Purchases of stock in trade

 Particulars   Year ended Year ended

   June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021

 Stock-in-trade   2518  2175

 Total purchases of stock in trade   2518  2175

22 Changes in inventories of nished goods, work in progress and stock in trade

 Particulars   Year ended Year ended

   June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021

 Opening stock:

 Finished goods   484 498

 Work-in-progress (WIP)   654 616

 Stock-in-trade   430 408

   1,568 1,522

 Closing stock:

 Finished goods   660 484

 Work-in-progress (WIP)   932 654

 Stock-in-trade   432 430

   2,024 1,568

 Total changes in inventories of nished goods, WIP and stock in trade   (456) (46)

23  Employee benet expense

 Particulars   Year ended Year ended

   June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021

 Salaries, wages and bonus   1178  1030

 Contribution to provident and other funds   70   49

 Gratuity [refer note 16]   40   18

 Share based payment expenses [refer note 31 and note 36]   29   22

 Staff welfare expenses   136   96

 Total employee benet expense   1453 1215

24  Finance costs

 Particulars   Year ended Year ended

   June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021

 Interest expense   -   3

 Total nance costs   -   3

25 Depreciation and amortisation expense

 Particulars   Year ended Year ended

   June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021

 Depreciation on property, plant and equipment [refer note 3A]   356  375

 Amortisation on other intangible assets [refer note 5]   1   3

 Total depreciation and amortisation expense   357  378

th57  Annual Report FY22  |  113  |

Standalone Financial Statements

Summary of signicant accounting policies & other explanatory information (cont'd)

(All amounts in ` millions unless otherwise stated)

26 Other expenses

 Particulars   Year ended Year ended

   June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021

 Subcontracting charges   347  267

 Consumption of stores and spare parts   246  215

 Forwarding and freight   226  169

 Information technology services (refer note 36)   128  127

 Power and fuel   140  119

 Legal and professional (note a)   113  106

 Repairs and maintenance   128  101

 Travelling and conveyance   75  43

 Provision for product support   32  31

 Royalty (refer note 36)   24  24

 Insurance   25  21

 Business promotion expenses   26  17

 Rates and taxes   14  26

 Expenditure towards Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) (note b)   17  17

 Commission on sales (liaisoning agent commission)   14  21

 Communication   8  8

 Advertisement and sales promotion   6  1

 Rent   7  7

 Printing and stationery   7  5

 Provision doubtful debts and deposits (net)   2  0

 Net loss on foreign currency transaction and translation   2  0